
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), 

Cannon, Carr, Craghill, Crawshaw, Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter, Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 October 2017 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,  
West Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the Sub-Committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00am 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 10 August 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. 

 



 

 Anyone who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 4 October 2017. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Lidgett House,  27 Lidgett Grove, York, YO26 5NE  

(17/01393/FUL)   
 (Pages 15 -  24) 

 Single storey side and rear extensions. [Acomb Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 87 Greenshaw Drive, Haxby, York, YO32 3DD 
(17/01697/FUL)   

(Pages 25 - 36) 

 Erection of 3 bedroom dwelling and associated vehicular access. 
[Haxby and Wigginton Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) Cherry Tree Cottage, Millfield Lane, Nether 
Poppleton, York, YO26 6NX (17/01507/FUL)   

(Pages 37 - 50) 

 Erection of 1no. Dwelling. [Rural West York Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

d) 54 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ (17/00580/FULM)   (Pages 51 - 68) 

 Conversion  of ground floor pub (use class A4) to retail (use 
class A1) with new shop front and change of use of first and 
second floors to student residential accommodation (18no. 
studio apartments) with first floor rear extension.  
[Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries   (Pages 69 - 84) 
 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 

Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2017, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that 
period.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Contact Details: Fiona Young 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 4 October 2017 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:25 87 Greenshaw Drive, Haxby 4b 

11:00 Cherry Tree Cottage, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton 4c 

11:25 Lidgett House,  27 Lidgett Grove 4a 

12:00 54 Gillygate 4d 

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 10 August 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Orrell, Mercer and Looker 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Crawshaw 

 

Site Visited by  Reason  

English Martyrs RC 
Church, Dalton 
Terrace 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received.  

31 Malvern Avenue Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Bootham Junior 
School, Rawcliffe 
Lane 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

31 Sandringham 
Close, Haxby 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

The Ridings, 95 
York Street, 
Dunnington 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

64 Newland Park 
Drive 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Festival Flats, 
Paragon Street 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal interest in item 4J as the 
spouse of the applicant and left the room during consideration of 
this application.  
 
Councillor Flinders declared a personal interest in item 4J and 
did not take part in discussion or the vote on this application.   
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee meeting held on 6 July be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
9. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke on planning conditions and the use of 
informatives, particularly in relation to damage caused by 
HGV’s.  
 

10. Plans List  
 

10a) English Martyrs Church, Dalton Terrace, York, YO24 4DA 
(15/02941/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application
[...]
ernal amenity space that 
would remain and it is not considered that the character of the area would be 
adversely affected by the scheme. 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 17/01393/FUL  Item No: 4a 
 

 
4.21 In terms of scale, design and appearance it is considered that the extension will 
make an acceptable addition to the property. It satisfies Paragraph 16.1 of the SPD 
in that it will only provide 1 bedroom. It is also subservient to the main house with a 
ridge lower than that of the house and a front elevation set behind the front building 
line. Paragraph 12.4 of the SPD advises that unduly wide extensions should 
normally be avoided; however, this part of the guidance was developed to deal 
mainly with two storey side extensions within rows of houses along a street frontage  
to avoid the terracing effect. It is not considered that it applies to the proposal for 27 
Lidgett Grove. 
 
4.22 The objector has stated that a condition should be imposed requiring the 
replacement of the boundary fence between the two properties. The proposed 
layout plan indicated that the existing fence will be retained.  
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposals will respect the character of the area and the building and will not 
impact adversely on the amenities of nearby residents. As such it is considered that 
they satisfy national guidance in the NPPF and Development Control Local Plan 
Policy and are acceptable. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted documents: 
 
YB486-004A, OO5A and 006A 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  No development shall take place until details of the proposed means of 
surface water drainage, including details of any onsite bala
[...]
a generally open outlook.   The side garden is also proposed to be enclosed 
and would contribute to the external amenities of the home.  The enclosed area of 
garden would amount to around 50 square metres which would normally be 
considered adequate to meet the needs of the occupants.  
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The proposal would provide a new three-bedroom dwelling in an existing 
residential area.  It is considered it would relate to the form of houses on the 
residential estate and would have sufficient space around it to avoid the site 
appearing over-developed.  It would not have an unacceptable impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties. The host dwelling would still retain adequate 
parking and garden space.  Taken on its merits it is considered that the proposal to 
erect a new dwelling on the site amounts to sustainable development and complies 
with advice in the NPPF and policies in the Local Plan which seek to support the 
sensitive and efficient use of land. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans: 
 
Proposed arrangement 87/GRE/002 Rev C received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 8 September 2017 

Page 30



 

Application Reference Number: 17/01697/FUL  Item No: 4b 
 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the construction of the external 
walls.  The development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Note: Because of limited storage space at our offices it would b
[...]
elt and should not 
be approved except in very special circumstances. Very special circumstances will 
not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, 
and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. In addition to the 
definitional harm to the Green Belt arising from inappropriate development, the 
proposal would cause a considerable loss of openness to the Green Belt when the 
most important attributes of Green Belts are their openness and permanence.  The 
proposed dwelling would also be contrary to the purposes of including land within 
the Green Belt, notably because it would not safeguard the countryside from 
encroachment, assist with urban regeneration by encouraging the recycling of 
derelict and other urban land and prevent neighbouring towns merging into one 
another. In accordance with the Framework (paragraph 88) substantial weight is 
given to this harm in the Green Belt. The applicant has not advanced any other 
considerations to clearly outweigh these identified harms and these harms are not 
clearly outweighed by other considerations. Consequently the very special 
circumstances necessary to justify the development do not exist. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 17/01507/FUL  Item No: 4c 
 

6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
1 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt that, by 

definition, would be harmful to the Green Belt. The application site makes a 
positive and significant contribution to the openness of the Green Belt to the 
south east of Nether Poppleton and assists in safeguarding the countryside 
from encroachment, encouraging urban regeneration and preventing 
neighbouring towns merging into one another. There has been no compelling 
case made for 'very special circumstances'. Whilst the scheme would result in 
the removal of temporary buildings on the site it would not offer significant 
benefits that would clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt. 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be contrary to paragraphs 87 to 89 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, the retained policies YH9(C) and 
Y1(C1 and C2) of the Yorkshire and Humber Regional Spatial Strategy and 
the Policy PNP1 of the Upper Poppleton and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2 Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to demonstrate 

that an acceptable means of surface water drainage can be achieved in this 
location. As such the proposed development would conflict with paragraph 103 
of the NPPF which states that Local Planning Authority should ensure that   
flood risk is not increased elsewhere. In addition, by virtue of the lack of 
information the proposal conflicts with Policy GP15a 'Development and Flood 
Risk' of the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005) and Section 
4.1.c of the City of York Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2013). 

 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in an attempt to 
achieve a positive outcome: 
 
Discussed the proposal at pre-application stage and advised that the scheme was 
contrary to green belt policy. However, the application was submitted and the 
applicant/agent was unwilling to withdraw the application, resulting in planning 
permission being refused for the reasons stated. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552217 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

25 September 2017

1:1297

Cherry Tree Cottage, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton

17/01507/FUL

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00580/FULM  Item No: 4d 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 5 October 2017 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  17/00580/FULM 
Application at:  54 Gillygate York YO31 7EQ  
For: Conversion  of ground floor pub (use class A4) to retail (use 

class A1) with new shop front and change of use of first and 
second floors to student residential accommodation (18no. 
studio apartments) with first floor rear extension 

By:  Mr Neil Beard 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  11 September 2017 
Recommendation: Delegated Authority to Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
Application site  
 
1.1 The application relates to an early C20 non-listed building with Art Deco styling, 
located within the Central Historic Core Conservation Area.  The site is in Gillygate 
which is typified by C18 and C19 buildings of varying style ranging in height.  The 
main building is 2-storey with mansard roof.  There have been multiple extensions at 
the rear at ground floor level and a dormer type extension added to the mansard 
roof at the back.  There is an out-building in the rear yard. The yard is used for car 
parking. 
 
1.2 The building was last used as a public house, with associated accommodation 
on the floors above.  It is now vacant.   
 
Proposals 
 
1.3 This application is for change of use to retail at ground floor level and student 
accommodation above.   To facilitate the scheme a rear extension is proposed, 
ad
[...]
he public house.  
 
Open Space Provision 
 
4.23 The NPPF advises that access to high quality open spaces and opportunities 
for sport and recreation can make an important contribution to the health and well-
being of communities.   However it is only possible to require off site contributions 
towards open space when compliant with the CIL regulations.  How contributions 
would be used must be clearly described and no more than 5 contributions towards 
any one infrastructure project can be provided.   
 
4.24 In the central area, based on the 2014 Open Space study by amec, there is a 
shortfall of all open space types, apart from parks.  As such it would be reasonable 
to require a contribution towards off site open space.  However the Council are 
unable to identify any projects which are CIL compliant (i.e. there are no projects for 
open space in the locality that have not had 5 or more contributions previously).  As 
such a contribution has not been required.  
 
Highway Network Management 
 
4.25 The National Planning Policy Framework advises that developments should:  
 

- Provide safe and suitable access to the site for all people and minimise 
conflicts between traffic and cyclists or pedestrians. 

- Maximise sustainable transport modes and minimise the need to travel. 
- Incorporate facilities for charging plug-in and other ultra-low emission vehicles. 

 
4.26 Conditions are proposed to secure adequate and safe access for future 
residents and to ensure installation of the cycle store.  The store would be covered 
and secure and is therefore acceptable. 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00580/FULM  Item No: 4d 
 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed uses are compliant with town centre policies in the NPPF and the 
proposed residential accommodation will contribute towards demonstrable housing 
need in the city. 
 
5.2 The proposals have been revised and the character and appearance of the 
conservation are would be maintained.  The quality of the proposed development 
would be secured through conditions covering detailing and materials.  There would 
be no harm to neighbours amenity and conditions are proposed to secure suitable 
levels of amenity for future occupants.   
 
5.3 Conditions are also necessary in the interests of heritage assets – archaeology, 
as the site is within the designated City Centre Area of Archaeological Importance 
and to control the proposed use as if the accommodation were not for students only 
there would be requirements for appropriate and justified planning obligations.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Delegated Authority to Approve at the end of the re-
consultation period subject to consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair if any 
further objections are received. 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 Approved Plans 
 
A101, 103, 104, 105 All revision 4 
A102 revision 5 received 19/9/2017  
 
3 Archaeology – Watching Brief  
 
No work shall commence on site until the applicant has secured the implementation 
of a programme of archaeological work (a watching brief on all ground works by an 
approved archaeological unit) in accordance with a specification supplied by the 
Local Planning Authority.  This programme and the archaeological unit shall be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before development 
commences. 
 
 

Page 61



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00580/FULM  Item No: 4d 
 

Reason:  The site lies within an Area of Archaeological Importance and the 
development will affect important archaeological deposits which must be recorded 
during the construction programme. 
 
4 Materials 
 
External materials to be used shall be as annotated on the approved pl
[...]
ows and change window material from timber to 
UPVC

The Greyhound Inn 5 York 
Street Dunnington York 

APP/C2741/W/17/3170543 W

05/05/2017 17/00017/REF Internal and external alterations including two storey 
rear extension and dormer to rear following 
demolition of existing single storey rear extension and 
associated internal alterations inclusing alterations to 
internal layout.

110 Holgate Road York 
YO24 4BB

APP/C2741/Y/17/3171348 W

05/05/2017 17/00016/REF Two storey rear extension and dormer to rear110 Holgate Road York 
YO24 4BB

APP/C2741/D/17/3171324 W

Received on: Ref No: Appeal Ref No: Site: Description:

Officer: Total number of appeals: 1Sharon Jackson

Process:

26/04/2017 17/00014/REF First floor rear extensions including an increase in the 
size of existing dormer window

4 Minster Close Wigginton 
York YO32 2GP

APP/C2741/D/17/3171171 H

Received on: Ref No: Appeal Ref No: Site: Description:

Officer: Total number of appeals: 1Victoria Bell

Process:

19/06/2017 17/00023/REF The erection of single storey 2 bedroom dwelling to 
be used as a holiday let following the partial 
demolition of the stable building (retrospective)

Holly Tree Farm Murton 
Way York YO19 5UN 

APP/C2741/W/17/3176560 W

Total number of appeals: 16

27 June 2017 Page 2 of 2

ANNEX B
P

age 84


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Lidgett House,  27 Lidgett Grove, York, YO26 5NE (17/01393/FUL)
	Map

	4b 87 Greenshaw Drive, Haxby, York, YO32 3DD (17/01697/FUL)
	Map

	4c Cherry Tree Cottage, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York, YO26 6NX (17/01507/FUL)
	Map

	4d 54 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ (17/00580/FULM)
	Map

	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Annex A - Appeal Summaries 010417 and 30 06 17
	Annex B - Outstanding Appeals 270617






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 5 October 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Crawshaw, 
Flinders, Gillies, Hunter, Mercer and Orrell 

Apologies Councillor Carr 

 

Site Visited by  Reason  

87 Greenshaw 
Drive, Haxby 

Cllrs Galvin, 
Crawshaw, 
Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter and Mercer  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

Cherry Tree 
Cottage, Millfield 
Lane, Nether 
Poppleton 

Cllrs Galvin, 
Crawshaw, 
Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter and Mercer 

To enable Members 
to appraise the site 
in respect of Green 
Belt policy. 

Lidgett House, 27 
Lidgett Grove 

Cllrs Galvin, 
Crawshaw, 
Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter and Mercer 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

54 Gillygate Cllrs Galvin, 
Crawshaw, 
Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter and Mercer 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Gillies chose to declare a personal, non-prejudicial interest 
in item 4a for the sake of transparency as, in common with other 
members of the Sub-Committee, he knew the applicant, Cllr 
Myers.  
 



 
12. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee meeting held on 10 August 2017 be 
approved and later signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
 

13. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

14. Plans List  
 
 

14a) Lidgett House,  27 Lidgett Grove, York, YO26 5NE 
(17/01393/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Cllr Keith Myers for 
single storey side and rear extensions to the above property, 
forming a ‘granny annex’. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report 
 
Reason: The proposals will respect the character of the area 

and the building and will not have an adverse impact 
on the amenities of nearby residents.  It is therefore 
considered that they satisfy national guidance in the 
NPFF and Development Control Local Plan Policy 
and are acceptable. 

 
14b) 87 Greenshaw Drive, Haxby, York, YO32 3DD 

(17/01697/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Steve Flint for the 
erection of a 3 bedroom dwelling and associated vehicular 
access. 
 



Officers provided an update at the meeting, stating that a further 
objection had been received expressing concern about loss of 
vegetation on the site. 
 
The applicant spoke in support of his application, indicating that 
he had modified his original proposal to address concerns 
raised. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson spoke as the ward member who had originally 
asked for the application to be brought to the sub-committee.  
He stated that, since the boundary issues had been resolved 
and the revised proposal was a better fit for the site, he was 
now happy to support the application. 
 
Cllr Richardson also spoke as a ward member, objecting to the 
proposal on the grounds that it would have an adverse impact 
on the area and the new house would have insufficient garden 
space. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason: The proposal will provide a new three-bedroom 

dwelling in an existing residential area which will 
relate to the form of houses on the residential estate 
and will have sufficient space around it to avoid the 
site being over-developed.  It will not have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties and the host dwelling will 
still retain adequate parking and garden space.  
Taken on its merits, it is considered that the 
proposal to erect a new dwelling on the site amounts 
to sustainable development and complies with the 
advice in the NPPF and policies in the Local Plan 
which seek to support the sensitive and efficient use 
of land. 

 
14c) Cherry Tree Cottage, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York, 

YO26 6NX (17/01507/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Reynolds 
for the erection of a detached dwelling on land adjacent to 
Cherry Tree Cottage. 
 



Officers at the meeting reminded Members of the relevant 
policies and guidance in respect of applications in the Green 
Belt, in particular paragraphs 87 and 89 of the NPPF.  Members 
were advised that the further points raised by the applicant in 
additional papers had been considered and in Officers’ view did 
not amount to ‘very special circumstances’ as defined in 
paragraph 87 of the NPPF. 
 
The applicant spoke in support of his application, expressing 
surprise that the site was not considered to be previously 
developed land (PDL) due to the existing buildings upon it and 
the previous farmhouse.  He circulated a number of additional 
papers to members of the sub-committee (as referred to in the 
Officer’s update), stating these had been sent to Officers 
previously but had not been uploaded to the system. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Officers advised that: 

 The farmhouse previously on the site had been 
demolished in 1950, so was not considered relevant to the 
issue of PDL. 

 The site was considered to be land adjacent to, not in the 
curtilage of, Cherry Tree House. 

 A key issue was the impact on openness; the proposed 
8m high building would have a greater impact than the 
single storey buildings currently on the site. 

 
Members debated the proposals in the light of Officers’ advice 
and the comments of the applicant and a number of them 
expressed support for the application; however, a formal motion 
to that effect was not moved. 
 
Cllr Flinders then moved, and Cllr Shepherd seconded, that the 
application be refused.  A vote was taken and 6 members voted 
for the motion and 4 voted against.  It was therefore 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reasons: 1. The proposal constitutes inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt that would, by 
definition, be harmful to the Green Belt.  The 
application site makes a positive and significant 
contribution to the openness of the Green Belt to the 
south east of Nether Poppleton and assists in 
safeguarding the countryside from encroachment, 
encouraging urban regeneration and preventing 



neighbouring towns from merging into one another.  
There has been no compelling case made for ‘very 
special circumstances’.  Whilst the scheme would 
result in the removal of temporary buildings on the 
site, it would not offer significant benefits that would 
clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green 
Belt.  Therefore, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to paragraphs 87 to 89 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, the retained policies 
YH9(C) and Y1(C1 and C2) of the Yorkshire and 
Humber Regional Spatial Strategy and Policy PN1 of 
the Upper Poppleton and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
 2. Insufficient information has been submitted 

with the application to demonstrate that an 
acceptable means of surface water drainage can be 
achieved in this location.  As such, the proposed 
development would conflict with paragraph 103 of 
the NPPF, which states that the Local Planning 
Authority should ensure that flood risk is not 
increased elsewhere.  In addition, by virtue of the 
lack of information, the proposal conflicts with Policy 
GP15a ‘Development and Flood Risk’ of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan (2005) and 
Section 4.1.c of the City of York Council Strategic 
Flood Risk Assessment (2013). 

 
14d) 54 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ (17/00580/FULM)  

 
Members considered a major full application by Mr Neil Beard 
for the conversion of a ground floor pub (use class A4) to retail 
(use class A1) with a new shop front, and change of use of first 
and second floors to student residential accommodation (18 
studio apartments) with first floor rear extension.  The proposed 
scheme had been revised following the consultation process. 
 
Officers at the meeting: 

 provided an update on the comments of York Civic Trust 
on the revised plans; the Trust supported the development 
in principle but continued to object to the proposed shop 
front and suggested an alternative arrangement; 

 proposed a minor amendment to Condition 5 in the report 
(Large Scale Details). 

 



Eamonn Keogh, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of 
the application, noting that the proposals would provide a viable 
use for a premises that had long been in disrepair and would 
add to the vitality of the city centre.   
 
Resolved: That authority be delegated to Officers to approve 

the application at the end of the re-consultation 
period, subject to consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the sub-committee if any further 
objections are received, and subject to the 
conditions listed in the Officer’s report, with 
Condition 5 being amended to insert the words 
‘Notwithstanding the approved drawings’ at the start 
of the first paragraph. 

 
Reasons: 1. The proposed uses are compliant with town 

centre policies in the NPPF and the proposed 
residential accommodation will contribute towards 
demonstrable housing needs in the city. 

 
 2. The proposals have been revised and the 

character and appearance of the conservation area 
will be maintained.  The quality of the proposed 
development will be secured through conditions 
covering detailing and materials.  The will be no 
harm to neighbours’ amenity and conditions are 
proposed to secure suitable levels of amenity for 
future occupants. 

 
 3. Conditions are also necessary in the interests 

of heritage assets – archaeology, as the site is 
within the designated City Centre Area of 
Archaeological Importance, and to control the 
proposed use, as if the accommodation were not for 
students only there would be requirements for 
appropriate and justified planning obligations. 

 
15. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2017 and 
summarised salient points from those appeals. 
 



Summaries of the appeals determined were attached at Annex 
A to the report.  Of the 7 determined, 2 had been allowed. 
Appeals that currently remained outstanding were listed in 
Annex B.  Excluding tree-related appeals, these numbered 12.  
 
Resolved: That the content of the report and annexes be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that Members are informed of the current 

position in relation to planning appeals against the 
Council’s decisions, as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.37 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


